AGENDA

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2018, 6:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. APPROVAL OF LAST MEETING MINUTES

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. ZBA#18-003: Request for a Special Exception under Section 6300.E.6 of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow modifications to an existing accessory building with an area of
approximately 1,080 square feet and a height of approximately 19.5 feet at 1419
Waterwood Drive.

B. ZBA#18-004: Request for a Special Exception under Section 6300.E.5 of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow a reduction of the 80% minimum masonry construction requirement
for a new single-family residence at 1595 W. Broad Street.

4. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

I certify that the above agenda was posted on the bulletin board next to the main entrance of City
Hall on May 31, 2018, in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

Delia Jones, Secretary

e This building is wheelchair accessible. Disabled parking spaces are available. Request for sign interpreter
services must be made 48 hours ahead of meeting to make arrangements. Call 817-473-0211 or TDD 1-800-
RELAY TX, 1-800-735-2989.




ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF MANSFIELD

May 2, 2018

Chairman Jones called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 1200 East
Broad Street, with the meeting being open to the public and notice of said meeting, giving date, place, and
subject thereof, having been posted as prescribed by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, with the
following members present:

Present:
Kelly Jones Chairman
Robyn Accipiter Vice-Chairman
Ann Smith Board Member
Joe Glover Board Member
Michael Aguillard Board Member
Absent:
None
Staff:
Art Wright Planner
Delia Jones Secretary

Approval of Last Meeting Minutes

Board Member Aguillard made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 7, 2018, meeting. Board
Member Glover seconded the motion, which carried by the following vote:

Ayes:  5-Jones, Accipiter, Smith, Glover and Aguillard
Nays: O
Abstain: 0

ZBA#18-002: Request for a Special Exceptions under Section 6300.E.7 of the Zoning Ordinance to
allow an attached accessory building with an area of approximately 650 square feet at 3
Woodbridge Court

Audrey lverson, the applicant, stated that she purchased the home in 2016 and planned for her daughter
and family to live in the main house and she will live in the attached accessory building. She noted that
she is in poor health but likes her independence which is why she is requesting a full kitchen because she
enjoys cooking. She also noted that she is separated from the main house by a laundry room. She was
available for questions.

Chairman Jones opened the public hearing.
Sandy Null spoke in support of the request.

Steve Casio, HOA President, spoke in opposition to the request noting that everyone is required to have a
2-4 car garage according to the HOA rules and the CC&R’s. He stated that the decision tonight will
affect all 282 neighbors. He noted that they seem like nice neighbors, however, everyone must follow the
same rules. Keith Roten stated that without a garage, cars will always be in the driveway and in the cul-
de-sac. Richard Littell stated that the bylaws state that you when you purchase your home you
automatically become a member of the HOA and you must abide by the rules which includes going
before the Architectural Review Committee and obtaining the proper permits before constructing
anything on your property. Amber Roten stated that she is objecting to the request because the rules were
not followed and she is concerned about what will happen to the attached dwelling if and when Mrs.
Iverson’s daughter and family decide to move.

Don Wester (son-in-law of Mrs. Iverson) stated that he did not know you needed a permit to make
changes on his home and he was never told that what he was doing was wrong. He added that he will be
building a new garage behind the attached accessory building within the next six months
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Rebuttal

Mrs. Iverson stated that she never intended to do something illegal. She added that she was unaware of
the HOA rules.

Seeing no one else come forward to speak, Chairman Jones closed the public hearing.

Chairman Jones read the criteria for approval and stated that the Board does not enforce HOA rules or
CC&R’s.

Board Member Glover made a motion to approve the request. The motion died for lack of a second.

Board Member Smith made a motion to deny the requested based on Comment #11--The granting of the
special exception does not change the essential character or appearance of the neighborhood or diminish
or impair property values within the neighborhood. Vice-Chairman Accipiter seconded the motion,
which carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 4 — Jones, Accipiter, Smith and Aguillard
Nays: 1 - Glover
Abstain: 0
Adjournment
With no further business Chairman Jones adjourned the meeting at 6:42 p.m.

Kelly Jones, Chairman
ATTEST:

Delia Jones, Secretary
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ZBA COMMUNICATION

Agenda Date: June 6, 2018 Case Number: ZBA#18-003

Applicant: Statewide Remodeling, builder

Robertson Intellectual Pro, LLC, owner

Subject Land Use: Single-family residence

Zoning: SF-8.4/18

Request: Special Exceptions to allow modifications to an accessory building with an area of

approximately 1,080 square feet and a height of approximately 19.5 feet

Zoning Ordinance Reference: 6300.E.6

Location: 1419 Waterwood Drive

STAFF COMMENTS

On May 5, 2004, the Board granted Special Exceptions to allow the owner to construct a pool
cabana with an area of approximately 1,080 square feet and a height of approximately 19.5 feet.
The cabana included an exercise room and bathroom inside the building, and a covered patio
with an outdoor kitchen area. The exceptions were approved by the Board as presented.

The new property owner is proposing to remodel the cabana by enclosing the covered patio with
windows. The applicant is seeking the Board’s approval for the proposed modifications. The
Board may grant a Special Exception under these regulations if the following criteria are met:

1.

The building or structure must be located on a lot of one-half (0.5) acre in size or larger.
According to the tax roll, the lot is approximately 0.78 acres.

The applicant requesting an exception for the total building area. The proposed building
will exceed 2% of the square footage of the lot or tract for accessory structures. The
Board may approve an increase in building area up to 4% of the square footage of the
property. The cabana has an area of approximately 1,080 square feet, or 3.17% of the
property area.

The applicant is requesting an exception for the building height. The maximum height
allowed for a accessory building is 12 feet. The Board may grant a Special Exception to
allow accessory buildings up to 24 feet in height for properties less than two acres in size.
The height of the cabana is approximately 19.5 feet.

The applicant is not requesting a reduction to the building setback requirements.

The Board must find that there will be no negative impact to abutting properties.
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If approved, the Special Exceptions are for an accessory building. The structure does not meet
the accessory dwelling regulations and cannot be used as a guest house.

Please note that the accessory building regulations are intended to restrict tall or large accessory
buildings from being located too close to property lines. To this end, the Board may establish
conditions with respect to the maximum area, height and setbacks of the accessory building. If
approved, the accessory building may not be used for business purposes.

Attachments:

Maps and supporting information
Previously approved accessory building
Letter from property owner

Site plan and exhibits

Provisions of Section 6300.E.6
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This information is for illustrative purposes only. Not for design or development purposes. Site-specific studies may be required to obtain accurate feature locations. 5/8/2018
Every effort is made to ensure the information displayed here is accurate; however, the City of Mansfield makes no claims to its accuracy or completeness.
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April 26, 2018

To Whom It May Concern,

Statewide Remodeling is requesting special permission to enclose a portion of an existing cabana structure
which is not attached to the house structure located in the backyard of the main dwelling at 1419 Waterwood
Drive in the City of Mansfield.

The existing cabana structure was previously approved by the Zoning Board of Adjustment in 2004 and this
request is to enclose a portion of that structure that was previously not enclosed.

1. Will not be used as a guest house.

2. See attached drawings

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Should you need further information, | may be reached at 817-
637-5579.

Sincerely,

Andy Johns

Statewide Remodeling Inc.
ajohns@statewideremodeling.com
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SECTION 6300.E

6. An increase in the maximum allowable area or height, or a reduction of the minimum setback
requirements for accessory buildings or structures.

a. Conditions of Approval:

1.

No special exception may be granted by the Board of Adjustment unless the building or
structure is to be located on a lot of one-half (0.5) acre in size or larger.

The Board may grant an increase in building area provided that the total building area
resulting from the approval of the special exception shall not exceed four (4) percent of
the square footage of the lot.

The Board may grant an increase in height not to exceed twenty-four (24) feet for
buildings or structures located on lots of one-half (0.5) acre to two (2) acres in size, and
not to exceed thirty-five (35) feet for buildings or structures located on lots of two (2)
acres in size or larger.

The Board may grant a reduction in the minimum required setbacks to allow an accessory
building to be located no closer than five (5) feet from the side property line and seven
and one-half (7.5) feet from the rear property line, unless the accessory building or
structure is intended to house or contain livestock, in which case the setbacks established
in Section 7800.B.13 shall apply.

To grant a special exception, the Board must find that there will be no negative impact to
the abutting properties.
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ZBA COMMUNICATION

Agenda Date: June 6, 2018 Case Number: ZBA#18-004
Applicant: Guadalupe L. Martinez

Subject Land Use: Single-family residence

Zoning: SF-7.5/12

Request: Special Exception to allow a reduction of the 80% minimum masonry construction
requirement for a new single family residence

Zoning Ordinance Reference: 6300.E.5
Location: 1595 W. Broad St.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is proposing a new, craftsman style home. The Zoning Ordinance requires that the
house be constructed of at least 80% masonry materials (brick, stone, or split-face or textured
concrete masonry units, laid course by course and mortared together). The elevation drawings
indicate the exterior of the proposed house will use fiber-cement lap siding. The Zoning
Ordinance does not classify fiber-cement siding as a masonry material. No documentation was
provided to show that fiber-cement siding is as durable as masonry.

The Board may grant a Special Exception to allow a reduction in the minimum masonry
requirement if the following criteria are met:

1. The proposed construction must accommodate architectural features which are integral to the
building design;

2. All alternate construction materials must have the same durability as masonry; and

3. The granting of the special exception must not diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

Attachments:

Maps and supporting information
Letter from applicant

Site plan and exhibits

Provisions of Section 6300.E.5

J:\Z B A\Cases\2018\18-004 Guadalupe L. Martinez Masonry SE\Reduction of the 80%
Masonry SE.docx
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UNITED BUILT
HOMES

05/01/2018

In reference to address : 1595 W. Broad Mansfield Texas 76063

To Whom it may concern:

We are requesting a variance on the 80% masonry requirement. This would enable us to be
consistent with the craftsman style homes nearby. | am submitting several photographs of
craftsman style homes from two other builders that are in the same zoning jurisdiction.

Thank you for your favorable consideration in this matter.
On behalf of Mr. & Mrs. Martinez , property owners,
United Built Homes

10305 S. Frwy

Ft. Worth, Texas 76140
817-293-8950

10305 South Freeway e Fort Worth, Texas 76140-5508

1hh FAam
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/ LEGAL DESCRIPTION N

BEING a 2.821 acre tract of land situated in the M.D. Dickey Survey, Abstract Number 1986, Tarrant County,
Texas, and being all of that certain tract of land described by deed to Guadalupe Martinez, recorded in County
Clerk's File Number D218017086, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, as described in Volume 14143, Page
95, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as
follows:

COMMENCING at a 1/2" iron rod found at the northeast corner of that certain tract of land tract of land
described by deed to Tonda D. Brooks, recorded in County Clerk’s File Number D212040225, Deed Records,
Tarrant County, Texas, same begin the northwest corner of that certain tract of land described by deed to Elliot
Dewayne Robinson, recorded in Volume 12540, Page 192, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, being on the
South right-of-way line of Broad Street (County Road 528), a variable width right-of-way, from which a 1/2"
iron rod found at the northeast corner of said Robinson tract bears North 59 Degrees 23 Minutes 30 Seconds.
East, a distance of 200.15 feet;

THENCE South 59 Degrees 43 Minutes 47 Seconds West, along said South right-of-way line, a distance of
100.00 feet, to a 5/8" capped iron rod set stamped "Realsearch®, at the northwest corner of said Brooks tract,
same being the northeast corner of said Martinez tract, and being the POINT OF BEGINNING, from which

3 1/2" capped iron rod found stamped "RW COOMBS” bears for reference

North 06 Degrees 26 Minutes 12 Seconds West, a distance of 58.80 feet;

THENCE South 30 Degrees 28 Minutes 46 Seconds East, departing said South right-of-way line and along the
East line of said Martinez tract, being common with the West line of said Brooks tract, a distance of 409.56
feet, to a 1/2" iron rod found at the southeast corner of said Martinez tract, same being the southwest corner
of said Brooks tract, and being on the lower North line of said Robinson tract;

THENCE South 59 Degrees 43 Minutes 47 Seconds West, departing said common line and along the South line
of said Martinez tract, being partially common with the lower North line of said Robinson tract, at a distance of
197.70 feet, passing a 1/2* iron rod found at the lower northwest corner of said Robinson tract, same being
the nor northeast corner of that certain tract of land described by deed to Pearlie B. Thompsen,

According to Community Panel Number 48439C0470K, dated September 25,
2009, of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, National Flood
Insurance Program Map, this property lies within Zone "X" which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area. If this site is not within a Special Flood Hazard
Area, this statement does not imply that the property and/or the structures
thereon will be free from flooding or flood damage. On rare occasions,
greater floods can and will occur and flood heights may be increased by man
made or natural causes, This statement shall not create liability on the part
of the Surveyor.
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recorded in Volume 13800, Page 50, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, and continuing in all, with the North
line of said Thompson tract, a distance of 300.00 feet, to a 5/8" capped iron rod set stamped "Realsearch* at
the southwest corner of said Martinez tract, same being the northwest corner of said Thompson tract, and
being on the East line of a called 23.3370 acre tract of land described by deed to Russell A. Kennedy, recorded
in Volume 1293, Page 233, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas;

THENCE North 30 Degrees 28 Minutes 46 Seconds West, departing said common line and along the West line
of said Martinez tract, being common with the East line of said called 23.3370 acre tract, a distance of 409.56
feet, to a 5/8" capped iron rod set stamped "Realsearch” at the northwest corner of said Martinez tract, being
on the South right-of-way line of said Broad Street (County Road 528);

THENCE North 59 Degrees 43 Minutes 47 Seconds East, departing said common line and along said South
right-of-way line, a distance of 300.00 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and containing 2.821 acres or 122,868
square feet of land, more or less.

. i,

( Surveyor's Certification \

1, Jeremy Luke Deal, Registered Professional Land Surveyor Number 5696, State of Texas, do hereby certify
that this sketch was prepared from the public records, and from an actual and accurate survey of the
property performed on the ground under my direction and supervision on April 24, 2018. The visible
improvements are as shown hereon. Except as shown hereon, there are no apparent encroachments onto
the property or apparent protrusions therefrom. This sketch and the survey on which it is based were
prepared without the benefit of Current Commitment for Title Insurance. I did not abstract the title to this
property, nor did I search the public records for easements, adverse claims, or other encumbrances that
might affect this property.

Executed this the day of in the year of our Lord 2018.

PRELIMINARY

This document shall not be recorded
for any purpose and shall not be
used or viewed or relied upon as a
fual survey document

Jeremy Luke Deal
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Texas Registration No. 5696

U\l

Notes

e

1. The Basis of Bearing is the Texas Coordinate System, North American Datum of 1983, North Central
Zone, 4202.
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BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

2.821 ACRES OF LAND

situated in the M.D. Dickey Survey, Abstract
Number 1986, Tarrant County, Texas.

-

Y,

© copynght 2013, Realsearch of Texas, LLC


shirleye
Line


12 € oimm

SINWOH ZANILIVIN RN
17INng d31INN SNOILVAZTH | S rouom
d0d SNVId dSNOH AVII ANV INOYA 8102-10-0 i

O 15870

“poARsal Kileol 635 GSIMISHO pus LI” MBI UOURLICO [V "SWOH 1N Pel INOUIM "SJSUR0 O} UORBULOJUI BURSIUINY
J0} posn Jo *ued Jo BjoYM Ul ‘poidod o 8!38.29-»32Eaggigggggzigs.u-ﬂu&ugE-S_lewhcm__;-b:ﬁ.usEzaue_::womo

RIDGE B 8T

(]

LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES

e

LAMNATED ASPHALT SHINGLES

m“““"‘w@__ma._m

i i it i
i W il
i R
lid / [ Z i
of (@) i jiiiis
[ 1 HIHHHTH]
. . 3
— U f M
A
m nﬁ. L __.u_m_
w il o
H L
74

2\
AN

EAVE B B

8° CEDAR BEAM

GABLE ACCENT

BDGE EAVE B,

FIBER CEVENT SHINGLE

BOARD AND BATTEN—__|

zrr.mm:ml

3 FT. STONE FACNG

FOUNDATION B 0'0°
PORCH EAVE B, B-T" (
FOUNDATION EL. 00"

RIDGE EAVE EL. %1
RDGE EAVE EL. B-T"




CHIMNEY EL. 21 o
T T E .‘_Q_. RIDGE EAVE E.. ©9“1*
EAVE B 15 = \ e - — = e ”!"r'?:m e S
- TS e TR
PORCH EAVE H, 8T = x =X _ & ey
il LAP SDNG
, ]
FOUNDATION EL. 0-0°
LEFT ELEVATION
CHIMNEY B, 21-1°
=] RDGE EAVE BL. BT
LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES _ﬁé‘ i RDGE EAVE B B-T*
EAE B. 52 3 m‘ E EAVE BL. T8
_PORCH EAVE B, Bvre = = PORCH EAVE BL. &-T°
e R — 1
FEER-CRENT  — | — 1—1 =
T BeosrE | | — | — =
i [ 1C | — 1|H
FOUNDATION EL. 0-0" [ 1C 1[ [ 1= FOUNDATION EL. 0-0°
RIGHT ELEVATION

FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

or copied, In whole or part, or used for

reserved.

UBH

fil

not to be used,

UNITED BUILT
HOMES

and otherwiss are

of

HOUSE PLANS FOR
MARTINEZ

of United Bullt Homes. They are submitied on the condition that they are

ted Built Homes. All common law riy

are the
tten consent of

LEFT AND RIGHT

PLAN

05-01-2018
AT 1. 25004702
CRAMEY N.PARKER

1/8"=1'-0"
BETR: 4 ell

SCALE!
DATE:




—
G
S




‘._—w ~ T
” ~L~,.
‘_. a2 5

i i e







e







B A AL 7
ooty il
/ 4

%
7 AT
i)y M
; {“"yf 7

i
20 41

e

g (
4 ',M
‘22

)




\ e
e o
A TR
LA







i L N s i

i

PO

—



SECTION 6300.E.5

5. A reduction of the 80% minimum masonry construction requirement or deviation from the
masonry material construction requirement imposed on all dwelling units within any SF,
Single-Family Residential or 2F, Two-Family Residential Districts.

a. Conditions of Approval:

1. The proposed construction must accommodate architectural features which are
integral to the building design;

2. All alternate construction materials must have the same durability as masonry; and

3. The granting of the special exception must not diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

J:\Z B A\Cases\2018\18-004 Guadalupe L. Martinez Masonry SE\Reduction of the 80%
Masonry SE.docx





